the Fund Partnership. According to the Capital Increase Agreement,
the Fund Partnership proposed to increase the capital of Huanggang
Chenming by no more than RMB2 billion by way of subscribed capital
contribution. The Company and CDB Development Fund Co., Ltd.*
(國開發展基金有限公司) waived the first right of refusal to subscribe
shares under the capital and share increase. Upon completion of the
capital increase, Huanggang Chenming will remain a subsidiary of the
Company, and the Company will directly and indirectly hold 98.85%
of its equity interests. Upon receipt of the above funds, Huanggang
Chenming shall proceed with the capital increase of up to RMB2
billion of Huanggang Chenming Paper Technology Co., Ltd.* (黃岡晨
鳴紙業科技有限公司), its wholly-owned subsidiary, for the Huanggang
Chenming Phase II Project. Before and after the capital increase
under the Capital Increase Agreement, the shareholding structure of
Huanggang Chenming is as follows:

Name of
shareholder

Registered capital before the
capital increase under

the Capital Increase Agreement

Registered capital after the
capital increase under

the Capital Increase Agreement
(RMB0’ 000) Shareholding (RMB0’ 000) Shareholding

The Company 230,000 97.87% 230,000 52.87%
CDB Development
 Fund Co., Ltd.* 5,000 2.13% 5,000 1.15%
The Fund Partnership 200,000 45.98%
Total 235,000 100% 435,000 100%

Fund Partnership
 management, partners
 meetings and
 investment decision
 committee:

Chenming Sub-Fund Management Company, as the General Partner of
the Fund Partnership, is responsible for the management and execution
of the Fund Partnership. The Limited Partners shall not engage in
execution of the Fund Partnership, nor represent the Fund Partnership
externally. As agreed under the Fund Partnership Agreement,
Chenming Sub-Fund Management Company is entitled to the rights
on the management, control, operation and decision-making of the
Fund Partnership, its investment businesses and other activities. Such